RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

according to references bibliography,33 yield: 55%. Ammonium
polyphosphate (APP) with 32% phosphorus content and degree
of polymerization (DP) > 1000 was obtained from Hangzhou JLS
Flame Retardants Chemical Co., Ltd, China. PLA (Ingeo3052D,
MFI ¼ 10–25 g 10 min�1, density ¼ 1.24 g cm�3) was supplied
from Nature Works, American. Other materials were purchased
from Sinopharm Chemical Reagent Co., Ltd, China. In partic-
ularly, phosphorus oxychloride (POCl3) was distilled over
calcium hydride and triethylamine (TEA) was disposed by 4A
molecular sieve over 48 h prior to use.
Table 1 Formulations of the flame-retardant PLA systems
Sample
Composition (wt%)
PLA PFRS APP
PLA 100 0 0
PLA/15PFRS 85 15 0
PLA/7.5PFRS/7.5APP 85 7.5 7.5
PLA/5PFRS/10APP 85 5 10
PLA/3.8PFRS/11.2APP 85 3.8 11.2
PLA/3PFRS/12APP 85 3 12
PLA/15APP 85 0 15
2.2. Synthesis of polyphosphate ame retardant
Polyphosphate ame retardant (PFRS) was synthesized via the
condensation reaction between DPM and POCl3. Here, DPM is
an A2 monomer (“A” represents hydroxyl group) and POCl3 is